

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

STEVEN M. PRYE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case No. 2:04-cv-04248-ODS
v.)	
)	FILED UNDER SEAL
ROBIN CARNAHAN, et. al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs hereby move, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b), for summary judgment on Counts I and II (violation of the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses), IV (violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act), and V (violation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973) of Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.¹

¹ Count III, which pertained only to Plaintiff Steven Prye, was voluntarily dismissed by plaintiffs. *See* Order of Sept. 22, 2005 dismissing all claims of Steven Prye upon stipulation of the parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 20

 A. Summary Judgment Standards 20

 B. Missouri’s Voting Ban Violates the Americans with Disabilities Act and
 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Counts IV and V)..... 20

 1. The ADA 20

 a. Defendants’ Programs, Services and Activities are Covered
 by Title II of the ADA 21

 b. Individuals Under Full Guardianship are Individuals with
 Disabilities Protected by the ADA 22

 c. Plaintiffs are “Qualified” To Participate in Voting 23

 d. Defendants Have Excluded Plaintiffs From Registering
 And Voting on the Basis of Their Disabilities 28

 e. Defendants Have Also Discriminated by Imposing
 Eligibility Criteria that Screen Out People with Disabilities
 and are Not Necessary to Voting or Registration 28

 2. Section 504 30

 C. Missouri’s Voting Ban Violates the Equal Protection and Due Process
 Clauses (Counts I and II) 31

 D. The Statutory and Constitutional Infirmities of Missouri’s Voting Ban Are
 Not Cured by the Possibility of Seeking Judicial Restoration of the Right
 to Vote 36

 E. Conclusion 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)30

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....32

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)32, 35, 37

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)37

Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1996).....31

Patsy v. Board of Regents of the State of Florida, 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....37

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)36

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....2, 31, 36

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....32

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....31

CIRCUIT CASES

Allison v. Department of Corrections, 94 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 1996).....30

Grey v. City of Oak Grove, 396 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2005)20

Hargrave v. Vermont, 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)28

Layton v. Elder, 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....21

Randolph v. Rodgers, 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001).....21

DISTRICT CASES

Doe v. Rowe, 156 F. Supp.2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....4, 6, 24, 30, 32, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794.....30

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(3)(B).....24

42 U.S.C. § 10801, *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	21, 29
42 U.S.C. § 15001, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b).....	1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....	21, 29

STATE AUTHORITY

A. CONSTITUTIONAL

Mo. Const. Art. 8, § 2.....	1
Or. Const. Art. II § 3.....	30

B. CODES/STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. §28-65-302(a)(2).....	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-541.....	30
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 15, § 1701.....	30
Cal. Prob. Code § 1910.....	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-23(a).....	30
Idaho Code § 66-346(a)(6).....	30
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.18.....	30
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 30 § 3-113(B)(1).....	30
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-28-04(3).....	30
V.A.M.S. § 115.133.....	1,3,27
V.A.M.S. § 115.631.....	2, 3

V.A.M.S. 475.010.....1,3

V.A.M.S. 475.075(10)1

V.A.M.S. 475.078.....3

V.A.M.S. 475.080(1)1

Wash. Rev. Code § 11.88.010.....30

MISCELLANEOUS

Note, Mental Disability and the Right to Vote, 88 Yale L. J. 1644, 1647-60 (1979)34

Samuel Jan Brakel et al., American Bar Foundation, *The Mentally Disabled and the Law* 446 (3d ed. 1985)34

Kyle Sammin & Sally Balch Hurme, *Guardianship and Voting Rights*, in BIFOCAL, Vol. 26, No. 1, at 13 (Fall 2004), <http://www.abanet.org/aging/261.pdf>24, 29

Bruce Dennis Sales et al., Developmental Disabilities State Legislative Project of the American Bar Association’s Commission on the Mentally Disabled, *DISABLED PERSONS AND THE LAW: STATE LEGISLATIVE ISSUES* 111 (1982)34

Kay Schriener et al., *The Last Suffrage Movement: Voting Rights for Persons with Cognitive and Emotional Disabilities*, 27 Publius 3 (1997)34
